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[No. 404, S.] [Published April 15, 1889.]

CHAPTER 372,

AN ACT to authorize Henry J. Rogers and Aug.
L. Smith, to build and maintain a dam across
Tox river, in Outagamie county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
tn senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Henry J. Rogers and Aug. L. Smith, Authorizing
and their successors and assigns are herehy au- R;;}'&’sémm
thorized to build and maintain a dam across Fox 22 ddaz
river from lots six and seven, in section twenty- e county
four, south of the river, o lots two and three, in ® )
section twenty-two, north of the river, in town-
ship twenty-one north, of range eighteen east of
fourth principal meridian, and to make use of the
hydraulic power furnished by said dam.

SecTiON 2. Said dam shall not exceed in height gegn,
twenty-eight feet nor raise a head to exceed twen-
ty-two feet. ' ,

SectioN 3. Said dam shall have a spill includ- To have spit
ing needle dam orsluiceway of not less than seven 2% #vce7a7-
hundred feet in length, and shall have a sluice-
way or needle dam in same to discharge water in
time of freshets of length of two hundred and
fifty feet at least, and depth of five feet at least
below the line of the main spill thereof.

SeoTioN 4. Chapter 146, of the revised statutes cn. 14 &. 8. to
of 1875, commonly called the “ mill dam law,” 2PV
shall be, and is hereby declared to be applicable
to any dam which may be maintained by virtue
of this act.

Secrion 5. The power to alteror repeal this act gygn reservea.
is hereby reserved.

SectioN 6. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1889.



